
Complaint Description 

Robert Shirley (Thu, 21 Nov 2019 at 11:46 AM) 
  

It is the purpose of this complaint to have the Public Disclosure Commission 

(PDC) penalize elective officials and public employees for campaign advertising, 

public expenditure, and expense reporting infractions rather than have the PDC 

levy fines against an institution, the City of Olympia, because the city would pay 

fines with taxpayer dollars. 

In mid to late October 2019 voters in Olympia Washington received a flier in 

their mail that urged them to “Vote No on Initiative 976” (bold in original).[1] Olympia 

City Attorney Mark Barber stated to the PDC on October 29, 2019 that the flier urging 

“Vote No on Initiative 976” was sent to approximately 15,000 households.[2] The cost 

identified by Attorney Barber is $7,183.00. [3] 

The position expressed by Attorney Barber is that the flier is a “fair 

presentation of the facts”[4] (italics added) about I‐976; that is, Attorney Barber has 

taken the position that “Vote No on Initiative 976” is a fact. 

The election that decided I‐976 was November 5, 2019. 

  
 

 

[1] See the I‐976 flier attached to the Morgan complaint on file with the PDC. 

  

[2] October 29, 2019 letter from Olympia City Attorney Mark Barber to the Public Disclosure Commission, page 
1. 

  

[3] On information and belief, complainant asserts the $7,183.00 cost identified by the City Attorney does not 
include the value of employee time to produce the mailer, including the value of legal services, and also does 
not include an estimated amount for the value of employee time spent, for e.g., responding to PDC complaints, 
responding to public records requests, responding to media inquiries. 
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[4] October 29, 2019 letter from Olympia City Attorney Mark Barber to the Public Disclosure Commission, page 
1. 

Robert Shirley (Thu, 21 Nov 2019 at 2:54 PM) 
  

Mx. Blackhorn: 
 

When I followed directions and submitted my complaints on the PDC form I intended to attach a copy of an I‐
976 flier but failed to do so.I do not know how to add it to the material sent via the PDC portal so I am sending 
the copy to you and would appreciate it if it can be added to the complaint filing I made this earlier today. 

 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

 

Thank you. 

 

Robert B. Shirley 

Attorney at Law 

360‐556‐7205  

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 

The public is damaged when taxpayer funds are used to direct voters to vote for or against a 
ballot proposition and the expenditure of taxpayer funds used in that effort is not reported to 
the PDC. People, not cities, design fliers and authorize payment for printing and mailing. 
Taxpayers are harmed if PDC fines are paid with taxpayer funds rather than funds from those 
responsible for the illegal activity. 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found. 

The flier urging a "no" vote on Initiative 976 produced and mailed by individuals associated 
with the City of Olympia.  
 
I will attach a copy of the flier that is poor quality because the image of the flier is cropped and 
missing one of the statements urging a "no" vote. 
 
The Commission has abetter copy of the flier in ODC Docket 59039, Complaints of Morgan 
et. al. 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them.  

Mark Barber, Unnamed Individual public employees (Jane and John Does), Cheryl Selby, 
Nathaniel Jones, Jessicaa Bateman, Jim Cooper, Clark Gilman, Lisa Parshley, Renata Rollins   
 
All can be reached at: 
P.O. Box 1967 
Olympia, WA 98507-1067 

Complaint Certification: 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 
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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 
 
 
 
Complaint of Robert B. Shirley 

Against 

Jim Cooper  

               In her Individual Capacity 

 

 
Complaint for Violation of RCW 

42.17A.255, RCW 42.17A.320(2)(a), 

and RCW42.17A.555, and seeking 

penalties 

 

PURPOSE OF COMPLAINT 

It is the purpose of this complaint to have the Public Disclosure 

Commission (PDC) penalize elective officials and public employees for campaign 

advertising, public expenditure, and expense reporting infractions rather than have the 

PDC levy fines against an institution, the City of Olympia, because the city would pay 

fines with taxpayer dollars. 

INTRODUCTION 

In mid to late October 2019 voters in Olympia Washington received a flier 

in their mail that urged them to “Vote No on Initiative 976” (bold in original).1 

Olympia City Attorney Mark Barber stated to the PDC on October 29, 2019 that 

the flier urging “Vote No on Initiative 976” was sent to approximately 15,000 

households.2 The cost identified by Attorney Barber is $7,183.00. 3 

 
1 See the I-976 flier attached to the Morgan complaint on file with the PDC. 
 
2 October 29, 2019 letter from Olympia City Attorney Mark Barber to the Public 
Disclosure Commission, page 1. 
 
3 On information and belief, complainant asserts the $7,183.00 cost identified by the City 
Attorney does not include the value of employee time to produce the mailer, including 
the value of legal services, and also does not include an estimated amount for the value of 
employee time spent, for e.g., responding to PDC complaints, responding to public 
records requests, responding to media inquiries. 
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The position expressed by Attorney Barber is that the flier is a “fair 

presentation of the facts”4 (italics added) about I-976; that is, Attorney Barber has 

taken the position that “Vote No on Initiative 976” is a fact. 

The election that decided I-976 was November 5, 2019. 

RCW 42.17A.255 

RCW 42.17A.255 requires that independent expenditures on campaigns be 

reported to the PDC. Money expended for production and mailing a flier urging a 

“yes” or “no” vote on a ballot proposition is an independent expenditure. No one 

has filed the required forms with the PDC to report the expenditures for the 

production and mailing of the I-976 flier or any as yet unidentified expenditures 

including the value of public employee time used to produce and mail the flier or 

to report the value of public employee time required, for e.g., responding to PDC 

complaints, responding to public records requests, responding to media inquiries. 

The expenditures must be reported within five days after the independent 

expenditure. 

RCW 42.17A.320(2)(a) 

RCW 42.17A.320(2)(a) requires that a flier like the one received by 

Olympia voters include “The statement: ‘No candidate authorized this ad. It is 

paid for by (name, address, city, state).’" The I-976 flier did not contain that 

statement. 

RCW 42.17A.550 

RCW 42.17A.550 prohibits elective officials from taking certain actions: 

No elective official nor any employee of his or her office nor any 
person appointed to or employed by any public office or agency may 
use or authorize the use of any of the facilities of a public office or 
agency, directly or indirectly, for the purpose of assisting a 
campaign for election of any person to any office or for the 
promotion of or opposition to any ballot proposition. Facilities of a 
public office or agency include, but are not limited to, use of 

 
4 October 29, 2019 letter from Olympia City Attorney Mark Barber to the Public 
Disclosure Commission, page 1. 
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stationery, postage, machines, and equipment, use of employees of 
the office or agency during working hours, vehicles, office space, 
publications of the office or agency, and clientele lists of persons 
served by the office or agency.5 

 
Jim Cooper is an elective official. 

COMMISSION MAY LEVY FINES 

The PDC has authority to levy fines for violations of RCW 42.17A.  

Notwithstanding the above schedule, the commission may assess a 
penalty of up to ten thousand dollars per violation pursuant to 
RCW 42.17A.755, based on the aggravating factors set forth in 
subsections (1) through (3) of this section.  
 
WAC 390-37-182(5). 

 A reasonable suggestion for determining an appropriate level of total 

fines would be that the minimum total should at least equal the actual dollar 

expenditure of $7,183.00. Circumstances suggest much more is warranted. 

FIRST ALLEGATION 

Complainant incorporates in this allegation the statements made above and 

on information and belief alleges that Jim Cooper violated RCW 42.17A.550 by 

sending about 15,000 Olympia households a flier concerning I-976 that included 

the statement “Vote No on Initiative 976” (bold in original). 

SECOND ALLEGATION 

Complainant incorporates in this allegation the statements made above and 

on information and belief alleges that Jim Cooper violated RCW 42.17A.320(2)(a) 

by failing to include on the I-976 mailer the required statement “The statement: 

‘No candidate authorized this ad. It is paid for by (name, address, city, state).’" 

THIRD ALLEGATION 

 
5 On information and belief, complainant asserts the $7,183.00 cost identified by the City 
Attorney does not include the cost of employee time to produce the mailer and also does 
not include an estimated amount for the cost of employee time spent cleaning up the mess 
made by the mailer, e.g., responding to PDC complaints, responding to public records 
requests, responding to media inquiries. 
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Complainant incorporates in this allegation the statements made above and 

on information and belief alleges that Jim Cooper violated RCW 42.17A.255 

because she did not report an independent expenditure to the PDC. 

DAMAGE TO THE PUBLIC 

 The public is damaged when taxpayer funds are used to direct voters to 

vote for or against a ballot proposition and the expenditure of taxpayer funds used 

in that effort is not reported to the PDC. People, not cities, design fliers and 

authorize payment for printing and mailing.6 Taxpayers are harmed if PDC fines 

are paid with taxpayer funds rather than funds from those responsible for the 

illegal activity.7 

 

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington 

that information provided in this complaint is true and correct to the best of my 

knowledge and belief. 

 

Robert B. Shirley:  __________________________  November 21, 2019.  

 
6 An example of fining individuals rather than, or in addition to, an entity is the Moxie 
Media case in which the PDC fined the principals of Moxie Media. 
 
7 In a separate, contemporaneous complaint, complainant alleges that Olympia city 
Attorney Mark Barber provided legal services to those individuals responsible for 
producing and mailing the I-976 flier. If Attorney Barber did not provide legal services to 
those involved in producing and mailing the I-976 flier prior to the time it was mailed, 
then those persons who were involved in the production and mailing of the I-976 flier 
cannot plead that they took actions in this matter up to the time the flier was mailed based 
on the advice of counsel. 
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EXHIBIT A

Why Vote No?
This measure would result in a major funding loss for City street improvements and repairs.

Pavement conditions would suffer and planned projects would not be completed.

The safety and performance of our transportation system would be at risk.

Vote NO The Olympia City Council
urges a "NO" vote on l-976.lnitiotive 976

I

\6.
t.

Local Funds
for l66nl Streets
The purpose of the
540 car tab fee is to
raise funds at the local
level to address our
community's specific
street repair needs,

'si'' ' '*.

t
I-t ,E

I

I
1
I, q. ,' .,E

atrz- --'+ \

-
I

- 
i- Il

-
I

What is lnitiative9T6T
lnitiative 976 concerns
motor vehicle taxes and

fees, lf enacted, it would
repeal, reduce or remove
authority to impose certain
vehicle taxes and fees; limit
annual motor-vehicle-
license fees to $30, except
voter-a pproved charges;
and base vehicle taxes on
Kelley Blue Book value.

Street repair is the single largest transportation expense in our City.

Your S40 car tab fee makes r-rp nearly half the City's street rpconstruction and

repair budget, about $1.5M/year. lf the measure passes, that funding would
go away

Gas Tax
5275,000

TypicalTotal Street
Repair Budget:

s3,750,000/yr
Real Ertrte .

Excise Tax

Grants
5875,000

:

CarTab Revenue
$1,5OO,ooo/yr



City of Olymplo
PO Box 1967
Olympio, WA9B5O7-1967

Vote NO
lnitiotive 976

n
Olympld

EXHIBIT A

I
o

Cqr tob fees help repoir our slreets.

tAt



� � � �

�������	
������
��
������������ � �����
����������������	�
���
��	������	��� ��

 !"#$!�%&!�'()&*+,%#+�-. /*0�1*)0/#).$!�0#22*))*#+�����������	
������
��
����������������	�
���
��	������	�������������������3	�����3	4���45�������6�
��� ��������	
�����7����
��	������8�9���:���;;����8�9���:��<��=�>=�>���	4���89���:��;;;���	4����?�	����	��
����� -.$-#)!�#"�0#2-/(*+%�3
����
����5���������
����6������	
�
�������
���@5
��6�A��6���5������������	�=@A�>���	���B�����6
��������6������	4��5
��6���������������6������	��4���
���	����5
��6��C��	4�
5�����	4��C��	��������
�	���	���6
��	����
����
��	������
���@A���������	�������	�
��	��	�
�
5
��	��
�����
�����D��������
�6�5���
���6�
��E�5�4�������	���E�
��
�C������4�������� *+%$#1.0%*#+�3	���4�
����
��D6
�
����������
�����	�D�������8����	�
�	���6����4����������	�
����������
��
�5���4�
����
��FGHIJ�+H�HK�*KLILMILNJ�OPQR�=
��4��	������	��>���D���������
���

��	���S��?����
����
�
�4�
��
���@A���	�D6
�
������������
��
�
���������5���	��FGHIJ�+H�HK�*KLILMILNJ�OPQR�E�����	
�
�������C���
�����;�������5�����4����T���6��
��4�	
����4�
���

��	������
������U:��V<�����<�������������������������������������������������������
���3W�:X��������

�6��4�
��
���S����	�6������	
��	������E�
��
���@A������D6
�
��������������

��������D���������
���

��	���S��?����
���
��
���@5
��6�A��6���5������������	�����������<�D	��	�����
��	��	4�
�������6������	�	
������
��
���U:��V<����6��
��4�	
����4�
��
�����
���

��	���4����	�
��	6�54��
������5��������������
����
�����456��
������������	6�54�	��
������5����������������6�����	4������4����	�
��	6�54���	���
���
�4����5	
�����
������5��������������
�������	
�����������������	4�	��
��@A��6������	
��������	4�	��
���5
��6���6��4����Y5��
��������	4�	��
����4����	Y5�������



� � � �

�������	
������
��
������������ � �����
����������������	�
���
��	������	��� ��

 �������
��	��!������"�
���

��	������
������
��
�
��������������#����������	
�
��	����
���$%&'()*�+�
���,���""�"-��
�.
�/0�123�
��
������

��	������
�������
�4�	�
�������
��	�
��
�#5678�96�6:�;:<7<=7<>8�?@A)������$%&'�� ������,
��	�
��
�"�,�"�"�/0�12�B��������
���C��������DEF�GHIJ@KIHLL���M�*���1���CC���N.�����
��
��	"���	"�	
��!��	"�
.�����	�,������	��
�������
�"�
��
���OP���Q�	����!��	"�"��������".,
��	��	"������	����������.���	����#���)����#	�)���
���	���
����
��������
��	�����	��	"���	"�	
��!��	"�
.��������	����������"�
�����N.���"�������B�
��
���OP��
�������
�
����!��	"�
.��������
������".,
��	��	"������	�����
���/0�12�����������	�������
�.	�"�	
����"��!��	"�
.�����	,�."�	��
������.������.
��,����������
����.��"�
�����".,���	"������
������������
�������
�
������.������.
��,����������
������N.���"�����������������	"�	��
��OP��,������	
��������	"�	��
���.
��,���,��"����N.��
��������	"�	��
����"����	N.������� ����!��	"�
.�����.�
�
�������
�"�B�
��	������"������
���
����	"���	"�	
��!��	"�
.���� DEF�GHIJ@KIRHSTHUT=U���M�*���1��V��+�-+�-���N.�����
��
�����������4��
����	����,����"�
��W���������
�����	,�."��# ����
�
���	
X�Y���,�	"�"�
���.
����Z�"�
�����"��/
�������"�����
��+	������""������,�
����
�
�-�[\� ���/0�12�������"�"�	�
�,�	
��	�
��
��
�
���	
�� DEF�GHIJ@KILLS���M�*���1��CC�������
�
�����,
��������,����������
�4�	��,��
��	��,
��	�X�������,
��������,����	����	�����������������������������,��	����	�������	������	
�"�
������������"�
���	���.
��,�����,��������	,������.�������.
����Z��
���.�������	�����
�����,���
����������.
��,�����,��������	,���"���,
�������	"���,
��������
����.��������������
�	����,������	��������,
��	�����	�������	�
���	������,���������
��������
��	�������������
��	�
���	��
����
��������
��	��]�,���
����������.
��,�����,��������	,���	,�."���
.
�����	�
�����
�"�
���.������������������������������������������������������*�W,
�
��������������

��������W���������
���

��	���Q��4����
���
��
���O.
��,�P��,���.������������	����������



� � � �

�������	
������
��
������������ � �����
����������������	�
���
��	������	���  �

�
�
��	��������
�������!��	�����	"��#$����	
��$�������������������
�������!��������	!��"$��	��%��&�	����$��������!���������!�����!����$
��!�
��	�����
�������!��������	!����	"�!���	
�������
����������	�������"�
��
�������!��������	!��'����
��	������	�������	����!
��������!�����()**+,,+)-�*./�012/�3+-1,�4���56�������$
����
��
���������	������������
��	�������7�8���9������
%�
��
�	"�	��
����
�����!��"$����
���!��������	����������������	��
�����$��
��
�	�
��$��	"�"����������������
��	��$��$�	
�
����7�8���9��9''��
���"��	�
����������
�	����!
������
����
���	��$
��!
��	��:�;�
���$���: ;����
������!
��	����7��� ��< 9<�=�:';��� �������	�
����$����
��	�����"�
����	�	���	����������
�����������
�
�����	���%�$�"�
��
��
�
�����	��$��
�
������$�"��
�����
��#$���
����!
$���"�������>��	"�
$������?9��= ��������!$��
�	!����$����
��$!����������%����	
�"��3+@,A�.001B.A+)-��������	�	
��	!������
����	�
����������
��	�
����
�
���	
����"���
�����	"��	��	�����
��	��	"�
��������������
��
���
��	������	��������
�"���7�8���9��''��
����	"�	���
�$
��'�����C���������$�����"����������!�	!��	�	��D<�9E�
��
��	!�$"�"�
����
�
���	
�F2GHI�-G�GJ�+JKHKLHKMI�NOPQ�:
��"��	������	��;��,1()-R�.001B.A+)-��������	�	
��	!������
����	�
����������
��	�
����
�
���	
����"���
�����	"��	��	�����
��	��	"�
��������������
��
���
��	������	��������
�"���7�8���9�� ��:�;:�;�
�������	��
���	!�$"���	�
���D<�9E��������
�����#$���"��
�
���	
�F4����
�
���	
S�T���!�	"�"�
���$
����U�"�
�����"��D
�������"�����
��:	������""������!�
����
�
�;�VW�������������������������������������������������'�C	��	�����
��	��	"�
�������!������	�	
������
��
���?9��= ����!��
��"�	
����"�
��
�����
���

��	���"����	�
��	!�$"��
���!��
�������������
����
�����"$!��
�����������	"������"����	�
��	!�$"���	���
���
�"����$	
�����
���!��
�������������
�������	
�!���	�	��$��
����������"��
��
����������������������	"�	��
��56��!������	
��������	"�	��
���$
��!���!��"����#$��
��������	"�	��
����"����	#$�������



� � � �

�������	
������
��
������������ � �����
����������������	�
���
��	������	���  �

!"#$%�&''()&!#*+��������	�	
��	,������
����	�
����������
��	�
����
�
���	
����-���
�����	-��	��	�����
��	��	-�
��������������
��
���
��	������	��������
�-���.� ���/���00�
�,�1�������-�-�	�
������
��	��	-���	-�	
��2��	-�
1���
��
���34���%&5&)(�!*�!"(�678'#9�� :����1
��,����-�����-�;��	�
�2�������1	-������1��-�
��-���,
���
����
����
�������������	�
���
����
��������
��	��	-�
����2��	-�
1������
�2�������1	-��1��-��	�
��
������
����	�
������
�-�
��
���34���3�������	�
�,�
�����-����	���������	-��1
����<�������	
��������	
�	���	-������	��=�:�2����������������-����34����	����������-�;�
��
�2�������1	-����
����
��	��1	-�������
����������	��
�������
������������,
���
��/�� >�,��
����1	-�����	��
��������?1���1	-���
�����;�����
����
�
�����.����	�
�	�
��
��	�����
��	������-�-��	�
����,������	
����
�1���	-�,����,
�
��
���
��
�������@	�;��-����	-�
����������
��
�����������A��BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB�������
��������������
������������������������������������������������=��	��2�����������	�	���	-���-1������
����
��	������	��--�
��	�
����	��	
�
�����
���C�2���C�-���,�����	�;��,��
���34����	�-�
������	,���������C�2���C�-�����/�>	���������
���,�	
������	��1��,������	
��,������	�	
���������
��
�D�������,�
���

��	���C��@����
��������-�-������������,���
��
������	-���-1���������	��
����������-1,�	���	-������	��
���>E�/=��������>���

��	������
���-�-�	�
������-�������������,���
��
������	�����-��	����-1,�	���	-������	��
���>E�/=�������������
��
���
�����
�;��������-��
��	�
����������	��;���;�����	�����-��	�
������-1,
��	��	-������	�����
���>E�/=�������,�		�
�����-�
��
�
����
��@��,
��	���	�
������

���1��
��
���
����
���������;��������-�
���-��	�
����-��,�����,�1	�����



� � � �

�������	
������
��
������������ � �����
����������������	�
������ �������� ��

!"#$%"�&'"�()*'+,-&$,�./!0+1�2+*10$*/%"�1$33+**+$,�����������	
������
��
����������������	�
������ �����������������������4	�����4	5���56�������7�
��� ��������	
�����8����
��	������9�:���;���<<����9�:���;��=��>�?>�?���	5���9:���;��<<<���	5����@�	����	��
����� ./%.$*"�$#�1$3.0)+,&�4
����
����6���������
����7������	
�
�������
��� 6
��7�A��7���6������������	�> A�?���	���B�����7
��������7������	5��6
��7���������������7������	��5���
���	����6
��7��C��	5�
6�����	5��C��	��������
�	���	���7
��	����
����
��	������
��� A���������	�������	�
��	��	�
�
6
��	��
�����
�����D��������
�7�6���
���7�
��E�6�5�������	���E�
��
�C������5�������� +,&%$2/1&+$,�4	���5�
����
��D7
�
����������
�����	�D�������9����	�
�	���7����5����������	�
����������
��
�6���5�
����
��FGHIJ�,H�HK�+KLILMILNJ�OPQR�>
��5��	������	��?���D���������
���

��	���S��@����
����
�
�5�
��
��� A���	�D7
�
������������
��
�
���������6���	��FGHIJ�,H�HK�+KLILMILNJ�OPQR�E�����	
�
�������C���
�����<�������6�����5����T���7��
��5�	
����5�
���

��	������
������U;��V=�����=�������������������������������������������������������
���4W�;X��������

�7��5�
��
���S����	�7������	
��	������E�
��
��� A������D7
�
��������������

��������D���������
���

��	���S��@����
���
��
��� 6
��7�A��7���6������������	�����������=�D	��	�����
��	��	5�
�������7������	�	
������
��
���U;��V=����7��
��5�	
����5�
��
�����
���

��	���5����	�
��	7�65��
������6��������������
����
�����567��
������������	7�65�	��
������6����������������7�����	5������5����	�
��	7�65���	���
���
�5����6	
�����
������6��������������
�������	
�����������������	5�	��
�� A��7������	
��������	5�	��
���6
��7���7��5����Y6��
��������	5�	��
����5����	Y6�������



� � � �

�������	
������
��
������������ � �����
����������������	�
������ �������� ��

!�������
��	��"������#�
���

��	������
������
��
�
��������������$����������	
�
��	����
���%&'()*+�,�
���-���##�#.��
�/
�01�234�
��
������

��	������
�������
�5�	�
�������
��	�
��
�$6789�:7�7;�<;=8=>8=?9�@AB*������%&'(��!������-
��	�
��
�#�-�#�#�01�23�C��������
���D��������EFG�HIJKALJIMM���N�+���2���DD���O/�����
��
��	#���	#�	
��"��	#�
/�����	�-������	��
�������
�#�
��
��� P���Q�	����"��	#�#��������#/-
��	��	#������	����������/���	����$���*����$	�*���
���	���
����
��������
��	�����	��	#���	#�	
��"��	#�
/��������	����������#�
�����O/���#�������C�
��
��� P��
�������
�
����"��	#�
/��������
������#/-
��	��	#������	�����
���01�23�����������	�������
�/	�#�	
����#��"��	#�
/�����	-�/#�	��
������/������/
��-����������
����/��#�
�����#/-���	#������
������������
�������
�
������/������/
��-����������
������O/���#�����������������	#�	��
�� P��-������	
��������	#�	��
���/
��-���-��#����O/��
��������	#�	��
����#����	O/�������!����"��	#�
/�����/�
�
�������
�#�C�
��	������#������
���
����	#���	#�	
��"��	#�
/���� EFG�HIJKALJRISTIUT>U���N�+���2��V��,�.,�.���O/�����
��
�����������5��
����	����-����#�
��W���������
�����	-�/#��$!����
�
���	
X�Y���-�	#�#�
���/
����Z�#�
�����#��0
�������#�����
��,	������##������-�
����
�
�.�[\�!���01�23�������#�#�	�
�-�	
��	�
��
��
�
���	
�� EFG�HIJKALJMMS���N�+���2��DD�������
�
�����-
��������-����������
�5�	��-��
��	��-
��	�X�������-
��������-����	����	�����������������������������-��	����	�������	������	
�#�
������������#�
���	���/
��-�����-��������	-������/�������/
����Z��
���/�������	�����
�����-���
����������/
��-�����-��������	-���#���-
�������	#���-
��������
����/��������������
�	����-������	��������-
��	�����	�������	�
���	������-���������
��������
��	�������������
��	�
���	��
����
��������
��	��]�-���
����������/
��-�����-��������	-���	-�/#���
/
�����	�
�����
�#�
���/������������������������������������������������������+�W-
�
��������������

��������W���������
���

��	���Q��5����
���
��
��� /
��-�P��-���/������������	����������



� � � �

�������	
������
��
������������ � �����
����������������	�
������ �������� !�

�
�
��	��������
�������"��	�����	#��$%����	
��%�������������������
�������"��������	"��#%��	��&��'�	����%��������"���������"�����"����%
��"�
��	�����
�������"��������	"����	#�"���	
�������
����������	�������#�
��
�������"��������	"��(����
��	����)�	�������	����"
��������"�����*+,,-..-+/�,01�2341�5-/3.�6��� 7�������%
����
��
���������	������������
��	�������8�9���:������
&�
��
�	#�	��
����
�����"��#%����
���"��������	����������������	��
�����%��
��
�	�
��%��	#�#����������������
��	��%��%�	
�
����8�9���:��:((��
���#��	�
����������
�	����"
������
����
���	��%
��"
��	��;�<�
���%���;!<����
������"
��	����8���!��=!:=�>�;(<��� �������	�
����%����
��	�����#�
����	�	���	����������
�����������
�
�����	���&�%�#�
��
��
�
�����	��%��
�
������%�#��
�����
��$%���
����"
%���#�������?��	#�
%������@:��>!��������"%��
�	"����%����
��%"����������&����	
�#��5-A.B�0223C0B-+/��������	�	
��	"������
����	�
����������
��	�
����
�
���	
����#���
�����	#��	��	�����
��	��	#�
��������������
��
������ �������������
�#���8�9���:��((��
����	#�	���
�%
��(�����D���������%�����#����������"�	"��	�	��E=�:F�
��
��	"�%#�#�
����
�
���	
�G4HIJ�/H�HK�-KLILMILNJ�OPQR�;
��#��	������	��<��.3*+/S�0223C0B-+/��������	�	
��	"������
����	�
����������
��	�
����
�
���	
����#���
�����	#��	��	�����
��	��	#�
��������������
��
������ �������������
�#���8�9���:��!��;�<;�<�
�������	��
���	"�%#���	�
���E=�:F��������
�����$%���#��
�
���	
�G6����
�
���	
T�U���"�	#�#�
���%
����V�#�
�����#��E
�������#�����
��;	������##������"�
����
�
�<�WX�������������������������������������������������(�D	��	�����
��	��	#�
�������"������	�	
������
��
���@:��>!����"��
��#�	
����#�
��
�����
���

��	���#����	�
��	"�%#��
���"��
�������������
����
�����#%"��
�����������	#������#����	�
��	"�%#���	���
���
�#����%	
�����
���"��
�������������
�������	
�"���	�	��%��
����������#��
��
����������������������	#�	��
�� 7��"������	
��������	#�	��
���%
��"���"��#����$%��
��������	#�	��
����#����	$%�������



� � � �

�������	
������
��
������������ � �����
����������������	�
������ �������� !�

"#$%&�'(()*'"$+,��������	�	
��	-������
����	�
����������
��	�
����
�
���	
����.���
�����	.��	��	�����
��	��	.�
��������������
��
������ �������������
�.���/�!���0���11�
�-�2�������.�.�	�
������
��	��	.���	.�	
��3��	.�
2���
��
��� 4���&'5'*)�"+�"#)�678($9�� :����2
��-����.�����.�;��	�
�3�������2	.������2��.�
��.���-
���
����
����
�������������	�
���
����
��������
��	��	.�
����3��	.�
2������
�3�������2	.��2��.��	�
��
������
����	�
������
�.�
��
��� 4��� �������	�
�-�
�����.����	���������	.��2
����<�������	
��������	
�	���	.������	��=�:�3����������������.���� 4����	����������.�;�
��
�3�������2	.����
����
��	��2	.�������
����������	��
�������
������������-
���
��0�� >�-��
����2	.�����	��
��������?2���2	.���
�����;�����
����
�
�����/����	�
�	�
��
��	�����
��	������.�.��	�
����-������	
����
�2���	.�-����-
�
��
���
��
�������@	�;��.����	.�
����������
��
�����������A��BBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBBB�������
��������������
������������������������������������������������=��	��3�����������	�	���	.���.2������
����
��	������	��..�
��	�
����	��	
�
�����
���C�3���C�.���-�����	�;��-��
��� 4����	�.�
������	-���������C�3���C�.�����0�>	���������
���-�	
������	��2��-������	
��-������	�	
���������
��
�D�������-�
���

��	���C��@����
��������.�.������������-���
��
������	.���.2���������	��
����������.2-�	���	.������	��
���>E�0=��������>���

��	������
���.�.�	�
������.�������������-���
��
������	�����.��	����.2-�	���	.������	��
���>E�0=�������������
��
���
�����
�;��������.��
��	�
����������	��;���;�����	�����.��	�
������.2-
��	��	.������	�����
���>E�0=�������-�		�
�����.�
��
�
����
��@��-
��	���	�
������

���2��
��
���
����
���������;��������.�
���.��	�
����.��-�����-�2	�����



� � � �

�������	
������
��
������������ � �����
����������������	�
���	�
�������	�� ��

� !"# �$% �&'(%)*+$"*�,-�.)/�0)(/."(-# �/"11)(()"*�����������	
������
��
����������������	�
���	�
�������	������������������2	�����2	3���34�������5�
��� ��������	
�����6����
��	������7�8���9���::����7�8���9��;��<�=<�=���	3���78���9��:::���	3����>�	����	��
����� ,-#,"( �"!�/"1,.')*$�2
����
����4���������
����5������	
�
�������
���?4
��5�@��5���4������������	�<?@�=���	���A�����5
��������5������	3��4
��5���������������5������	��3���
���	����4
��5��B��	3�
4�����	3��B��	��������
�	���	���5
��	����
����
��	������
���?@���������	�������	�
��	��	�
�
4
��	��
�����
�����C��������
�5�4���
���5�
��D�4�3�������	���D�
��
�B������3�������� )*$#"0-/$)"*�2	���3�
����
��C5
�
����������
�����	�C�������7����	�
�	���5����3����������	�
����������
��
�4���3�
����
��EFGHI�*G�GJ�)JKHKLHKMI�NOPQ�<
��3��	������	��=���C���������
���

��	���R��>����
����
�
�3�
��
���?@���	�C5
�
������������
��
�
���������4���	��EFGHI�*G�GJ�)JKHKLHKMI�NOPQ�D�����	
�
�������B���
�����:�������4�����3����S���5��
��3�	
����3�
���

��	������
������T9��U;�����;�������������������������������������������������������
���2V�9W��������

�5��3�
��
���R����	�5������	
��	������D�
��
���?@������C5
�
��������������

��������C���������
���

��	���R��>����
���
��
���?4
��5�@��5���4������������	�����������;�C	��	�����
��	��	3�
�������5������	�	
������
��
���T9��U;����5��
��3�	
����3�
��
�����
���

��	���3����	�
��	5�43��
������4��������������
����
�����345��
������������	5�43�	��
������4����������������5�����	3������3����	�
��	5�43���	���
���
�3����4	
�����
������4��������������
�������	
�����������������	3�	��
��?@��5������	
��������	3�	��
���4
��5���5��3����X4��
��������	3�	��
����3����	X4�������



� � � �

�������	
������
��
������������ � �����
����������������	�
���	�
�������	�� ��

��������
��	�� ������!�
���

��	������
������
��
�
��������������"����������	
�
��	����
���#$%&'()�*�
���+���!!�!,��
�-
�./�012�
��
������

��	������
�������
�3�	�
�������
��	�
��
�"4567�85�59�:9;6;<6;=7�>?@(������#$%&���������+
��	�
��
�!�+�!�!�./�01�A��������
���B��������CDE�FGHI?JHGKK���L�)���0���BB���M-�����
��
��	!���	!�	
�� ��	!�
-�����	�+������	��
�������
�!�
��
���NO���P�	���� ��	!�!��������!-+
��	��	!������	����������-���	����"���(����"	�(���
���	���
����
��������
��	�����	��	!���	!�	
�� ��	!�
-��������	����������!�
�����M-���!�������A�
��
���NO��
�������
�
���� ��	!�
-��������
������!-+
��	��	!������	�����
���./�01�����������	�������
�-	�!�	
����!�� ��	!�
-�����	+�-!�	��
������-������-
��+����������
����-��!�
�����!-+���	!������
������������
�������
�
������-������-
��+����������
������M-���!�����������������	!�	��
��NO��+������	
��������	!�	��
���-
��+���+��!����M-��
��������	!�	��
����!����	M-������������ ��	!�
-�����-�
�
�������
�!�A�
��	������!������
���
����	!���	!�	
�� ��	!�
-���� CDE�FGHI?JHQGRSGTS<T���L�)���0��U��*�,*�,���M-�����
��
�����������3��
����	����+����!�
��V���������
�����	+�-!��"�����
�
���	
W�X���+�	!�!�
���-
����Y�!�
�����!��.
�������!�����
��*	������!!������+�
����
�
�,�Z[�����./�01�������!�!�	�
�+�	
��	�
��
��
�
���	
�� CDE�FGHI?JHKKR���L�)���0��BB�������
�
�����+
��������+����������
�3�	��+��
��	��+
��	�W�������+
��������+����	����	�����������������������������+��	����	�������	������	
�!�
������������!�
���	���-
��+�����+��������	+������-�������-
����Y��
���-�������	�����
�����+���
����������-
��+�����+��������	+���!���+
�������	!���+
��������
����-��������������
�	����+������	��������+
��	�����	�������	�
���	������+���������
��������
��	�������������
��	�
���	��
����
��������
��	��\�+���
����������-
��+�����+��������	+���	+�-!���
-
�����	�
�����
�!�
���-������������������������������������������������������)�V+
�
��������������

��������V���������
���

��	���P��3����
���
��
���N-
��+�O��+���-������������	����������



� � � �

�������	
������
��
������������ � �����
����������������	�
���	�
�������	�� ��

�
�
��	��������
������� ��	�����	!��"#����	
��#�������������������
������� ��������	 ��!#��	��$��%�	����#�������� ��������� ����� ����#
�� �
��	�����
������� ��������	 ����	!� ���	
�������
����������	�������!�
��
������� ��������	 ��&����	�
�������	������	���� 
�������� �����'())*++*(,�)-.�/01.�2*,0+�3���45�������#
����
��
���������	������������
��	�������6�7���8������
$�
��
�	!�	��
����
����� ��!#����
��� ��������	����������������	��
�����#��
��
�	�
��#��	!�!����������������
��	��#��#�	
�
����6�7���8��8&&��
���!��	�
����������
�	���� 
������
����
���	��#
�� 
��	��9�:�
���#���9�:����
������ 
��	����6������;�8;�<�9&:��� �������	�
����#����
��	�����!�
����	�	���	����������
�����������
�
�����	���$�#�!�
��
��
�
�����	��#��
�
������#�!��
�����
��"#���
���� 
#���!�������=��	!�
#������>8��<��������� #��
�	 ����#����
��# ����������$����	
�!��2*?+@�-//0A-@*(,��������	�	
��	 ������
����	�
����������
��	�
����
�
���	
����!���
�����	!��	��	�����
��	��	!�
��������������
��
���	�
�������	�������
�!���6�7���8��&&��
����	!�	���
�#
��&�����B���������#�����!���������� �	 ��	�	��C;�8D�
��
��	 �#!�!�
����
�
���	
�E1FGH�,F�FI�*IJGJKGJLH�MNOP�9
��!��	������	��:��+0'(,Q�-//0A-@*(,��������	�	
��	 ������
����	�
����������
��	�
����
�
���	
����!���
�����	!��	��	�����
��	��	!�
��������������
��
���	�
�������	�������
�!���6�7���8�����9�:9�:�
�������	��
���	 �#!���	�
���C;�8D��������
�����"#���!��
�
���	
�E3����
�
���	
R�S��� �	!�!�
���#
����T�!�
�����!��C
�������!�����
��9	������!!������ �
����
�
�:�UV�������������������������������������������������&�B	��	�����
��	��	!�
������� ������	�	
������
��
���>8��<����� ��
��!�	
����!�
��
�����
���

��	���!����	�
��	 �#!��
��� ��
�������������
����
�����!# ��
�����������	!������!����	�
��	 �#!���	���
���
�!����#	
�����
��� ��
�������������
�������	
� ���	�	��#��
����������!��
��
����������������������	!�	��
��45�� ������	
��������	!�	��
���#
�� ��� ��!����"#��
��������	!�	��
����!����	"#�������



� � � �

�������	
������
��
������������ � �����
����������������	�
���	�
�������	�� ��

 !"#$�%&&'(% ")*��������	�	
��	+������
����	�
����������
��	�
����
�
���	
����,���
�����	,��	��	�����
��	��	,�
��������������
��
���	�
�������	�������
�,���-�����.���//�
�+�0�������,�,�	�
������
��	��	,���	,�	
��1��	,�
0���
��
���23���$%4%('� )� !'�567&"8�� 9����0
��+����,�����,�:��	�
�1�������0	,������0��,�
��,���+
���
����
����
�������������	�
���
����
��������
��	��	,�
����1��	,�
0������
�1�������0	,��0��,��	�
��
������
����	�
������
�,�
��
���23���2�������	�
�+�
�����,����	���������	,��0
����;�������	
��������	
�	���	,������	��<�9�1����������������,����23����	����������,�:�
��
�1�������0	,����
����
��	��0	,�������
����������	��
�������
������������+
���
��.�� =�+��
����0	,�����	��
��������>0���0	,���
�����:�����
����
�
�����-����	�
�	�
��
��	�����
��	������,�,��	�
����+������	
����
�0���	,�+����+
�
��
���
��
�������?	�:��,����	,�
����������
��
�����������@��AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA�������
��������������
������������������������������������������������<��	��1�����������	�	���	,���,0������
����
��	������	��,,�
��	�
����	��	
�
�����
���B�1���B�,���+�����	�:��+��
���23����	�,�
������	+���������B�1���B�,�����.�=	���������
���+�	
������	��0��+������	
��+������	�	
���������
��
�C�������+�
���

��	���B��?����
��������,�,������������+���
��
������	,���,0���������	��
����������,0+�	���	,������	��
���=D�.<��������=���

��	������
���,�,�	�
������,�������������+���
��
������	�����,��	����,0+�	���	,������	��
���=D�.<�������������
��
���
�����
�:��������,��
��	�
����������	��:���:�����	�����,��	�
������,0+
��	��	,������	�����
���=D�.<�������+�		�
�����,�
��
�
����
��?��+
��	���	�
������

���0��
��
���
����
���������:��������,�
���,��	�
����,��+�����+�0	�����



� � � �

�������	
������
��
������������ � �����
����������������	�
�����������
�� ��

� !"# �$% �&'(%)*+$"*�,-�.)/�0)(/."(-# �/"11)(()"*�����������	
������
��
����������������	�
�����������
������������������2	�����2	3���34�������5�
��� ��������	
�����6����
��	������7�8���9���::����7�8���9��;��<�=<�=���	3���78���9��:::���	3����>�	����	��
����� ,-#,"( �"!�/"1,.')*$�2
����
����4���������
����5������	
�
�������
���?4
��5�@��5���4������������	�<?@�=���	���A�����5
��������5������	3��4
��5���������������5������	��3���
���	����4
��5��B��	3�
4�����	3��B��	��������
�	���	���5
��	����
����
��	������
���?@���������	�������	�
��	��	�
�
4
��	��
�����
�����C��������
�5�4���
���5�
��D�4�3�������	���D�
��
�B������3�������� )*$#"0-/$)"*�2	���3�
����
��C5
�
����������
�����	�C�������7����	�
�	���5����3����������	�
����������
��
�4���3�
����
��EFGHI�*G�GJ�)JKHKLHKMI�NOPQ�<
��3��	������	��=���C���������
���

��	���R��>����
����
�
�3�
��
���?@���	�C5
�
������������
��
�
���������4���	��EFGHI�*G�GJ�)JKHKLHKMI�NOPQ�D�����	
�
�������B���
�����:�������4�����3����S���5��
��3�	
����3�
���

��	������
������T9��U;�����;�������������������������������������������������������
���2V�9W��������

�5��3�
��
���R����	�5������	
��	������D�
��
���?@������C5
�
��������������

��������C���������
���

��	���R��>����
���
��
���?4
��5�@��5���4������������	�����������;�C	��	�����
��	��	3�
�������5������	�	
������
��
���T9��U;����5��
��3�	
����3�
��
�����
���

��	���3����	�
��	5�43��
������4��������������
����
�����345��
������������	5�43�	��
������4����������������5�����	3������3����	�
��	5�43���	���
���
�3����4	
�����
������4��������������
�������	
�����������������	3�	��
��?@��5������	
��������	3�	��
���4
��5���5��3����X4��
��������	3�	��
����3����	X4�������



� � � �

�������	
������
��
������������ � �����
����������������	�
�����������
�� ��

��������
��	�� ������!�
���

��	������
������
��
�
��������������"����������	
�
��	����
���#$%&'()�*�
���+���!!�!,��
�-
�./�012�
��
������

��	������
�������
�3�	�
�������
��	�
��
�"4567�85�59�:9;6;<6;=7�>?@(������#$%&���������+
��	�
��
�!�+�!�!�./�01�A��������
���B��������CDE�FGHI?JHGKK���L�)���0���BB���M-�����
��
��	!���	!�	
�� ��	!�
-�����	�+������	��
�������
�!�
��
���NO���P�	���� ��	!�!��������!-+
��	��	!������	����������-���	����"���(����"	�(���
���	���
����
��������
��	�����	��	!���	!�	
�� ��	!�
-��������	����������!�
�����M-���!�������A�
��
���NO��
�������
�
���� ��	!�
-��������
������!-+
��	��	!������	�����
���./�01�����������	�������
�-	�!�	
����!�� ��	!�
-�����	+�-!�	��
������-������-
��+����������
����-��!�
�����!-+���	!������
������������
�������
�
������-������-
��+����������
������M-���!�����������������	!�	��
��NO��+������	
��������	!�	��
���-
��+���+��!����M-��
��������	!�	��
����!����	M-������������ ��	!�
-�����-�
�
�������
�!�A�
��	������!������
���
����	!���	!�	
�� ��	!�
-���� CDE�FGHI?JHQGRSGTS<T���L�)���0��U��*�,*�,���M-�����
��
�����������3��
����	����+����!�
��V���������
�����	+�-!��"�����
�
���	
W�X���+�	!�!�
���-
����Y�!�
�����!��.
�������!�����
��*	������!!������+�
����
�
�,�Z[�����./�01�������!�!�	�
�+�	
��	�
��
��
�
���	
�� CDE�FGHI?JHKKR���L�)���0��BB�������
�
�����+
��������+����������
�3�	��+��
��	��+
��	�W�������+
��������+����	����	�����������������������������+��	����	�������	������	
�!�
������������!�
���	���-
��+�����+��������	+������-�������-
����Y��
���-�������	�����
�����+���
����������-
��+�����+��������	+���!���+
�������	!���+
��������
����-��������������
�	����+������	��������+
��	�����	�������	�
���	������+���������
��������
��	�������������
��	�
���	��
����
��������
��	��\�+���
����������-
��+�����+��������	+���	+�-!���
-
�����	�
�����
�!�
���-������������������������������������������������������)�V+
�
��������������

��������V���������
���

��	���P��3����
���
��
���N-
��+�O��+���-������������	����������



� � � �

�������	
������
��
������������ � �����
����������������	�
�����������
�� ��

�
�
��	��������
������� ��	�����	!��"#����	
��#�������������������
������� ��������	 ��!#��	��$��%�	����#�������� ��������� ����� ����#
�� �
��	�����
������� ��������	 ����	!� ���	
�������
����������	�������!�
��
������� ��������	 ��&������������
������	���� 
�������� �����'())*++*(,�)-.�/01.�2*,0+�3���45�������#
����
��
���������	������������
��	�������6�7���8������
$�
��
�	!�	��
����
����� ��!#����
��� ��������	����������������	��
�����#��
��
�	�
��#��	!�!����������������
��	��#��#�	
�
����6�7���8��8&&��
���!��	�
����������
�	���� 
������
����
���	��#
�� 
��	��9�:�
���#���9�:����
������ 
��	����6������;�8;�<�9&:��� �������	�
����#����
��	�����!�
����	�	���	����������
�����������
�
�����	���$�#�!�
��
��
�
�����	��#��
�
������#�!��
�����
��"#���
���� 
#���!�������=��	!�
#������>8��<��������� #��
�	 ����#����
��# ����������$����	
�!��2*?+@�-//0A-@*(,��������	�	
��	 ������
����	�
����������
��	�
����
�
���	
����!���
�����	!��	��	�����
��	��	!�
��������������
��
�����������
�������
�!���6�7���8��&&��
����	!�	���
�#
��&�����B���������#�����!���������� �	 ��	�	��C;�8D�
��
��	 �#!�!�
����
�
���	
�E1FGH�,F�FI�*IJGJKGJLH�MNOP�9
��!��	������	��:��+0'(,Q�-//0A-@*(,��������	�	
��	 ������
����	�
����������
��	�
����
�
���	
����!���
�����	!��	��	�����
��	��	!�
��������������
��
�����������
�������
�!���6�7���8�����9�:9�:�
�������	��
���	 �#!���	�
���C;�8D��������
�����"#���!��
�
���	
�E3����
�
���	
R�S��� �	!�!�
���#
����T�!�
�����!��C
�������!�����
��9	������!!������ �
����
�
�:�UV�������������������������������������������������&�B	��	�����
��	��	!�
������� ������	�	
������
��
���>8��<����� ��
��!�	
����!�
��
�����
���

��	���!����	�
��	 �#!��
��� ��
�������������
����
�����!# ��
�����������	!������!����	�
��	 �#!���	���
���
�!����#	
�����
��� ��
�������������
�������	
� ���	�	��#��
����������!��
��
����������������������	!�	��
��45�� ������	
��������	!�	��
���#
�� ��� ��!����"#��
��������	!�	��
����!����	"#�������



� � � �

�������	
������
��
������������ � �����
����������������	�
�����������
�� ��

 !"#$�%&&'(% ")*��������	�	
��	+������
����	�
����������
��	�
����
�
���	
����,���
�����	,��	��	�����
��	��	,�
��������������
��
�����������
�������
�,���-�����.���//�
�+�0�������,�,�	�
������
��	��	,���	,�	
��1��	,�
0���
��
���23���$%4%('� )� !'�567&"8�� 9����0
��+����,�����,�:��	�
�1�������0	,������0��,�
��,���+
���
����
����
�������������	�
���
����
��������
��	��	,�
����1��	,�
0������
�1�������0	,��0��,��	�
��
������
����	�
������
�,�
��
���23���2�������	�
�+�
�����,����	���������	,��0
����;�������	
��������	
�	���	,������	��<�9�1����������������,����23����	����������,�:�
��
�1�������0	,����
����
��	��0	,�������
����������	��
�������
������������+
���
��.�� =�+��
����0	,�����	��
��������>0���0	,���
�����:�����
����
�
�����-����	�
�	�
��
��	�����
��	������,�,��	�
����+������	
����
�0���	,�+����+
�
��
���
��
�������?	�:��,����	,�
����������
��
�����������@�AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA�������
��������������
������������������������������������������������<��	��1�����������	�	���	,���,0������
����
��	������	��,,�
��	�
����	��	
�
�����
���B�1���B�,���+�����	�:��+��
���23����	�,�
������	+���������B�1���B�,�����.�=	���������
���+�	
������	��0��+������	
��+������	�	
���������
��
�C�������+�
���

��	���B��?����
��������,�,������������+���
��
������	,���,0���������	��
����������,0+�	���	,������	��
���=D�.<��������=���

��	������
���,�,�	�
������,�������������+���
��
������	�����,��	����,0+�	���	,������	��
���=D�.<�������������
��
���
�����
�:��������,��
��	�
����������	��:���:�����	�����,��	�
������,0+
��	��	,������	�����
���=D�.<�������+�		�
�����,�
��
�
����
��?��+
��	���	�
������

���0��
��
���
����
���������:��������,�
���,��	�
����,��+�����+�0	�����


